State of Illinois Counties of Lake and McHenry Village of Island Lake

DECLARATION OF LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY IN THE VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE, ILLINOIS

Pursuant to the authority vested in the office of Mayor by the Illinois Municipal Code in Section 5/11-1-6, the Illinois Emergency Management Agency Act in Section 3305/11, and the Island Lake Village Code in Section 2-5-14, I, Charles R. Amrich, the Mayor of the Village of Island Lake do hereby declare that a Local State of Emergency exists as of this date, April 9, 2020, and shall continue until May 9, 2020.

I find that an emergency, as defined in Section 2-5-14 of the Island Lake Village Code exists in that there is a pandemic of the Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19).

The following facts substantiate such a finding:

- Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) is a potentially severe acute respiratory infection caused by severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2). The virus was first identified as the cause of an outbreak of pneumonia of unknown cause in Wuhan City, Hubei Province, China, in December 2019; and
- On March 9, 2020, Governor J.B. Pritzker declared all counties in the State of Illinois as a disaster area; and
- On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization characterized the COVID-19 outbreak as a pandemic; and
- On March 11, 2020, McHenry County Board Chair Jack D. Franks proclaimed that a disaster emergency exists for the County of McHenry; and
- On March 13, 2020, Lake County Board Chair Sandy Hart proclaimed that a disaster emergency exists for the County of Lake; and
- On March 13, 2020, President Donald J. Trump declared a national emergency concerning the novel Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) outbreak; and
- Mayor Charles R. Amrich issued a Proclamation of Local Disaster Emergency for the Village of Island Lake on April 2, 2020; and
- Governor Pritzker has issued 19 Executive Orders relating to COVID-19, including Executive Order 2020-18 (COVID-19 Executive Order No. 16) effective through April 30, 2020 issuing a stay at home order for state residents, requiring social distancing, restricting the operations of non-essential businesses, and mandating that all public and private gatherings in the State of Illinois of ten people or more are prohibited.

The nature of the emergency is to control the current outbreak of the Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19).

During the existence of the Local State of Emergency, the Mayor shall execute such authority as provided under the Illinois Municipal Code, the Illinois Emergency Management Agency Act, and Section 2-5-14 of the Island Lake Village Code.

This Declaration of Local State of Emergency shall be filed with the Village Clerk as soon as practicable.

I, Charles R. Amrich, whose name is signed to this instrument, being first duly sworn, signed and executed the instrument as the Declaration of Local State of Emergency, and that I signed willingly, and that I executed it as my free and voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed.

Dated: April 9, 2020

Cc: Village Clerk Georgine Cooper

On this 9th day of April, 2020, personally appeared the above-named Charles R. Amrich

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

and acknowledged the foregoing to be his free act and deed, before me.

OFFICIAL SEAL
G S COOPER
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 05/26/21

(Seal)

My Commission Expires:

12612021

Notary Public

Print

Mayor Charles R. Amrich